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The secretary and the treasurer of the USS ALABAMA Battleship Commission (“Commission”) may be appointed to serve on committees that make recommendations to the Commission.  These officers may vote in the committee meetings, but are not authorized to vote in the Commission meetings unless they are also Commission members.  The secretary and the treasurer are not entitled to compensation, but may be reimbursed for actual expenses incurred in attending to the business of the Commission.





Dear Mr. Porter:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the USS ALABAMA Battleship Commission.








QUESTIONS





	1.  Because the secretary and the treasurer are not required to be members of the Battleship Commission, may they serve on committees?





	2.  May they vote in committee meetings or in Commission meetings?





	3.  Must they be paid for their service?





	4.  May they be reimbursed for Commis�sion meeting travel expenses? 








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	The 18 members of the USS ALABAMA Battleship Commission are appointed under section 41-9-340 of the Code of Alabama.  Ala. Code § 41-9-340 (2000).  The Commission is authorized to elect its chair, vice-chair, secretary, and treasurer, who each hold office for one year or until a successor is elected.  Ala. Code § 41-9-342 (2000).  “Neither the sec�retary nor the treasurer need be members of the commission.”  Id. Mem�bers of the Commission are not entitled to compensation for the duties on the Commission, but Commission members and employees are entitled to reimbursement for actual expenses incurred on behalf of the Commission.  Ala. Code § 41-9-341 (2000).





	You have informed this Office that the Commission has created various committees that make recommendations to the Commission.  Thus, you wish to know whether the secretary and the treasurer may be appointed to serve on these committees.  Even if the secretary and treas�urer are not members of the Commission, they serve as officers of the Commission.  As officers, it is the opinion of this Office that the secre�tary and the treasurer may be appointed to serve on committees that make recommendations to the Commission.  These officers may vote in the committee meetings, but are not authorized to vote in the Commission meetings unless they are also Commission members.  





	Only employees of the Commission are authorized to receive com�pensation from the Commission.  Ala. Code § 41-9-345 (2000).  Because Commission members and employees are entitled to reimbursement for actual expenses incurred on behalf of the Commission, the secretary and the treasurer, as officers of the Commission, may be reimbursed for actual expenses incurred in attending to the business of the Commission.








CONCLUSION





	The secretary and the treasurer of the Commission may be appointed to serve on committees that make recommendations to the Commission.  These officers may vote in the committee meetings, but are not authorized to vote in the Commission meetings unless they are also a Commission member.  The secretary and the treasurer are not entitled to compensation, but may be reimbursed for actual expenses incurred in attending to the business of the Commission.





	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.





Sincerely,





BILL PRYOR


Attorney General


By:











CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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